modification(s) or enactment(s) thereof.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Regulation 
23(8) and other applicable provisions of the Listing 
Regulations, consent of members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded for ratification of remuneration 
` 2,18,226/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Eighteen Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty Six Only) paid/to be paid to 
Mr. Dilip Mahadik, Manager of the Company from 
December 13, 2024 upto June 30, 2025, being a 
material related party transaction as aforesaid.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors/
Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the

[...]

as provided in the explanatory statement annexed 
hereto.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Regulation 
23(8) and other applicable provisions of the Listing 
Regulations, consent of members of the Company 
be and is also hereby accorded for ratification of 
a remuneration of ` 5,21,619/- (Rupees Five Lakhs 
Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred and Nineteen 
only) paid/to be paid to Ms. Sapana Dubey, Chief 
Financial Officer of the Company from December 13, 
2024 up to June 30, 2025, being a material related 
party transaction as aforesaid.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be 
and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

(LISTING OBLIGATION AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATION, 2015 AND SECRETARIAL STANDARD 2 
(SS-2), ISSUED BY ICSI

The following Explanatory Statement sets out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item Nos. 3 to 
6 of the accompanying Notice:

1.	 Ratification of payment of remuneration ` 2,18,226/- 
(Rupees Two Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred 
Twenty Six Only) paid/to be Paid to Mr. Dilip Mahadik, 
Manager from December 13, 2024 till June 30, 2025;

2.	 Approval of payment of remuneration as per 
NRC policy of the Company considering industry 
benchmarks, practices and performance of the 
candidate which includes a mix of fixed and variable 
pay to Mr. Dilip Mahadik, Manager of the Company as 
under:

A.	 From July 1, 2025, till June 30, 2026 – Existing 
Remuneration of Rs 4,48,044/- (Rupees Four 
Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Forty Four only) per 
annum, plus an increment as decided by NRC/
Board.

B.	 From July 1, 2026 until June 30, 2027 - In case 
the remuneration exceeds 10 % of the turnover 
as on March 31, 2026, then it would be the figure 
arrived as per Para A above, plus an increment as

[...]

The Audit Committee/ Nomination and remuneration 
Committee/Board of Directors of the Company had at 
their respective meetings held on May 09, 2025, approved/
ratified the following Material Related Party Transactions:

1.	 Ratification of payment of remuneration ` 5,21,619 
(Rupees Five Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Six 
Hundred and Nineteen only) to Ms. Sapana Dubey, 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company from 
December 13, 2024 till June 30, 2025;

2.	 Prior approval for payment of remuneration as per 
NRC policy of the Company considering industry 
benchmarks, practices and performance of the 
candidate which includes a mix of fixed and variable 
pay to Ms. Sapana Dubey, Chief Financial Officer of 
the Company as under::

A.	 From July 1, 2025, till June 30, 2026 – Existing 
Remuneration of Rs 10,67,120/- (Rupees Ten 
Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred 
Twenty only) per annum, plus an increment as 
decided by NRC/Board.

B.	 From July 1, 2026 until June 30, 2027 - In case 
the remuneration exceeds 10 % of the turnover 
as on March 31, 2026, then it would be the figure 
arrived as per Para A above, plus an increment as

[...]

benchmarks, practices and performance of the 
candidate which includes a mix of fixed and variable 
pay to Mr. Mundecha Company Secretary of the 
Company w.e.f. July 1, 2025, as under:

A.	 From July 1, 2025, till June 30, 2026 – Existing 
Remuneration of Rs 14,32,556/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Lakhs thirty two Thousand Five Hundred and 
Fifty Six Only) per annum, plus an increment as 
decided by NRC/Board.

B.	 From July 1, 2026 until June 30, 2027 - In case 
the remuneration exceeds 10 % of the turnover 
as on March 31, 2026, then it would be the figure 
arrived as per Para A above, plus an increment as